Subsidiary Legislation made under s.8.

Construction (Government Projects) (Terminal Building Commercial Gate Area) Notice 2010

LN.2010/073

Con	mmencement	15.4.2010
	=	

In accordance with the provisions of section 8 of the Construction (Government Projects) Act 2009 I have issued the following Notice.

Title.

1. This Notice may be cited as the Construction (Government Projects) (Terminal Building Commercial Gate Area) Notice 2010.

Issue of Certificate.

2. The following certificate has been issued under section 3 of the Construction (Government Projects) Act 2009–

2009-29

Construction (Government Projects)

2010/073

Construction (Government Projects) (Terminal Building Commercial Gate Area) Notice 2010

Government of Gibraltar No 6 Convent Place Gibraltar

Certificate under Section 3 of the Construction (Government Projects) Act 2009

Part I

The Certification

I hereby certify under and for the purposes of section 3 of the Construction (Government Projects) Act 2009, that it is necessary and desirable in the public interest that the construction works described in Part 2 below be executed and continued during restricted hours, subject to the conditions, restrictions and limitations set out in Part 3 below.

Part 2

Description of works

Works relating to the section of the terminal building above the road leading to the Commercial Gate which would be affected by health and safety considerations.

Part 3

Conditions, restrictions and limitations

- i. The contractor is required to comply with any and all conditions or restrictions that may be imposed by the Highway Authority, Police, Customs and other pertinent authorities.
- ii. Construction work during night time may only be permitted when the nature of the work intended to be undertaken compromises the health or safety of the users of the road beneath the section of building that bridges over the same.
- iii. The contractor is required to employ all reasonable means for the suppression of noise and night time lighting, as stipulated in the Construction Environmental Management Plan.

P R Caruana

Chief Minister 12 April 2010